It is understood that these exceptions shall have effect so long as any such advantage, accorded by either one of the High Contracting Parties to the territories specified in this Article, be not extended to any other country or territory not exclusively enumerated above.

ARTICLE X

The advantages now established or which may hereafter be established between Canada and the United States of America, exclusively in regard to frontier traffic, and which do not relate to customs tariff advantages, shall not accrue for the benefit of the Dominican Republic. It remains understood, however, that any customs tariff advantages which Canada may accord to the United States of America shall be applicable to the Dominican Republic.

ARTICLE XI

The provisions of Article II shall be applied, provisionally, as soon as the present Agreement shall have been signed.

This Agreement shall be ratified and the instruments of ratification shall be exchanged at Ciudad Trujillo as soon as possible. The remaining Articles shall enter into force on the same date as that on which the exchange of ratifications shall be effected, and thereafter the present Agreement shall have effect for a period of three years, the term fixed by the High Contracting Parties for its duration. In case neither the one nor the other High Contracting Party shall have given to the other High Contracting Party, at least six months before the expiration of the specified period of three years, notice of intention to terminate the Agreement, it shall remain in force after the termination of the three years, until six months from the date on which the Government of either of the two countries shall have given to the other notice of its desire to terminate it.

In witness whereof, the undersigned, duly authorized to that effect, have signed the present Agreement and have affixed their seals thereto.

Done at Ciudad Trujillo this eighth day of March, nineteen hundred and forty, in duplicate in English and Spanish, both texts being equally authentic.

(L.S.) A. S. PATERSON (L.S.) A. DESPRADEL